AMENDMENT # 1
TO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -
QUATTROCCHI KWOK ARCHITECTS

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) amends the [INSERT] (“Agreement”), which
was entered into by and between San Rafael City Schools (“District”) and
Quattrocchi Kwok Architects (“Architect”) (together, “Parties”) as follows:

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement dated January 10,,2017 and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to make certain modifications to their agreement.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth
above and contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT TO AMEND

Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to add:

Services of District-requested structural engineering services to provide an
assessment of two (2) buildings on existing Laurel Dell School Site to confirm
they are worth saving (“Structural Engineering Services”).

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to add:

In addition to the Fee, District shall pay Architect for Structural Engineering
Services an amount equal to Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,200). The
new total contract amount shall be $912,500.

TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $912,500
All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are
reaffirmed. If there is any conflict between this Agreement and any provision of the

Agreement relating to the Amendment only, the provisions of this Amendment shall
control.

Amendment No. 1 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the
dates listed below.

By
Michael Watenpaugh Date
Superintendent
San Rafael City Schools

By X \’w ¥ July 17, 2017
Steve Kwok Date

Quattrocchi Kwok Architects, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 2



